In accordance with v
le 18.8 of th
wen - \WUQ7 - oMo
Wakgles2M6 Notice of progress report in a winding-up Companies House
by the court

<
a
14
v *ABIB7CZK*
A27 15/11/2019 #297
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details
————
Company number ’? FFW’?EWF > E::::ls‘gclzr:p::teoi;mtypescript orin
Company name in full | Beta Gommodities Limited bold black capitals.
Liquidator’s name
Full forenamef(s) Nigel
Surname Fox
Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumber| Highfield Court
Street | Tollgate
Post town | Chandlers Ford
County/Region | Eastleigh
s[5 [0]5 3] [3[T IV
Country
u Liquidator's name @
i ©Other liquidator
Full forename(s) Nedim Use this section to tell us about
Surname Ailyan another hiquidator
Liquidator's address @
Buildi /numb @ Other liquidator
uiiding namernumber l fer2 - | “e Use this section to tell us about
Street | mMaun Koad another liguidator
b thup
Post town l /(e ﬂ/é
County/Region ’
postcode [pla Tt [l T6Inlz
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0



Wuo7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Period of progress report

mae 1o b5 [2folife
o Wls 66 2ol le

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date .

Liquidator's signature | Stnature U L

Signature date ["1_(? H‘H—‘ EP(TIT,?

04/17 Version 1.0




WUO7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give witl be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

[(nnladname ngel FOX

EWhere to send

comeanyrame RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

|

| Highfield Court, Tollgate
| Chandlers Ford
|

|

Post town

Eastleigh

County/Region

™= Islols[al [a[riv

Country

|Dx

Telephone

02380 646 464
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04417 Version 1.0




Beta Commodities Limited Trading As: Alpha Commodities
(In Liquidation)
Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 19/09/2018 From 19/09/2014
of Affairs To 18/09/2019 To 18/09/2019
£ £ £
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 22.00 22.00
ISA Quarterly Charges 66.00 418.00
Official Receivers Remuneration NIL 2,477.85
(88.00) (2,917.89)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(341,208.40) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Deposit on creditors petition NIL 1,165.00
NIL 1,165.00
(341,308.40) (88.00) (1,752.85)
REPRESENTED BY —_——
Insolvency Service Account (ISA)LQD (1,752.85)
{1,752.85)
Note:
Nigel Fox
Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 05 November 2019 16°14



In the matter of

Beta Commodities Limited In Liquidation

{‘the Company’)

Liquidators’ progress report

14 November 2019

Nigel Fox and Nedim Ailyan

Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Highfield Court, Tollgate
Chandlers Ford

Eastleigh

5053 3TY

Abbott Fielding Limited
142-148 Main Road
Sidcup

Kent

DA14 6NZ

WUC1500-2010v150618



Conduct of the winding-up in the previcus twelve months

Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure
Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Receipts and payments summary

Liquidators' remuneration, disbursements and expenses

@ o e N =

Creditors’ night to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

Statutory and other information

Dividend prospects

Summary of receipts and payments

cowe»

Abbott Fielding Ltd and RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s charging, expenses and disbursements
policy statements

Abbott Fietding Ltd and RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

F Statement of expenses incurred by the Liquidators in the period from 19 September 2018 to 18
September 2019

G. Liquidaters' time cost analysis for the period from 19 September 2018 to 18 September 2019

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors and members of
the Company with information relating to the progress of the Winding Up in the period from 19 September
2018 to 18 September 2019 This report should be read in conjunction with any previous reports that have
been 1ssued, copies of which are available on request.

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of the relevant legisiation. It
has not been prepared for use in respect of any purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to
any debt or financial interest in the Company. Any estimated ocutcomes for creditors are illustrative and may
be subject to significant change.

Neither the Liquidators, RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP nor Abbott Fielding Limited accept any liability
whatsoever arising as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information
contained in this report.

WUC1500-2010v150618



1.2

1.3

2.2

4.1

Conduct of the winding-up in the previous twelve months

Realisation of assets

The Liquidators are obliged to realise and get in the Company's property and maximise realisations. In
some cases this does not result in sufficient reafisations to give a financial benefit to creditors, after
taking into account the costs and expenses of realisation and dealing with the legislative requirements
of administering the case. Details of the realisaticns made are set out below with information relating to
dividends, if any, contained within Appendix B.

Investigations

| confirm in the period covered by this report ERI Recoveries Limited, tracing agents, were instructed to
establish the whereabouts of the Company director and to establish if he personally owned any assets.
No assets were identified and, therefore, in light of this information all investigations have now ceased.

James Cable, the director, was subject to a disqualification undertaking of 14 years.

Administration and planning

Certain aspects of the work that the Liguidators undertake are denved from the underlying legal and
regulatory framework for cases of this nature. This work, which does not usually result mn any direct
financial benefit to creditors, is a necessary aspect of ensuring that the Liquidators are complying with
both of their legislative and best practice responsibilities and ensuring that the case 1s managed
efficiently and effectively. It includes matters such as:

Periodic case reviews, ongoing case planning and strategy

Maintaining and updating computernised case management records

Dealing with routine correspondence not attnbutable to other categories of work
Ongoing consideration of ethical and anti-money laundering regulations

General taxation matters

Preparation of receipts and payments accounts, maintenance of cashiering records

Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure

Assets remaining to he realised

There are no assets remaining to be realised

Other outstanding matters

There are no further outstanding matters and the final report will be 1ssued shortly.

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects
Creditors’ claims as set out In the Estimated Financial Position totalied £341,208.

To date, claims totalling £1,112,497 have been received. The claims received have not been agreed as
there will be no dividend payable to creditors.

Receipts and payments summary

We attach as Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 19 September
2018 to 18 September 2019.

VAT basis
Receipts and payments are shown inclusive of VAT as the Company was not VAT registered and

conseguently the VAT 1s not recoverable from HM Revenue & Customs.
Liguidators’ remuneration, disbursemenis and expenses
Authority for remuneration, disbursements and expenses

The Liguidators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by creditors on 17 November 2014.

1067166 7 14 November 2018

NIF/AJR/AQS/SIW/1067166/7/WUCT1500-2010



5.2

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements. Details
of the current rates are attached at Appendix D

51.1 Remuneration and disbursements incurred in the period from 19 September 2018 to 18
September 2019 and since appointment

The Liquidators are required to report remuneration ‘charged’ to the case in the current period. RSM
Restructuring Advisory LLP have incurred time costs of £2,335 and Abbott Fieiding Limited have
incurred time costs of £399 in respect of work done in the current period. Summaries of these costs are
attached at Appendix G.

Since appointment, time costs of £14,993 and £10,923 have been incurred by RSM Restructuring
Advisory LLP and Abbott Fielding Limited, respectively, totalling £25,916. This amount remains
outstanding.

Details of the amount of remuneration drawn in the period and the total amount of remuneration drawn
to date are shown in the receipts and payments account at Appendix C.

If there are insufficient realisations to allow the Liguidators’ remuneration to be recovered in full, any
balance will be written off. Details of any write off will be set out in the final report.

The work that we do as Liguidators 1s derived from the responsibilities placed upon us by the underlying
legal and regulatory framework for work of this nature in general. The actual matters with which we are
dealing are set out briefly in both this report and in our earlier reports to creditors.

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity, and accordingly no extraordinary
responsibility has to date fallen upon us as Liquidators. The underlying basis of charging proposed to
and approved by the creditors has been RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP and Abbott Fielding Ltd
standard charge out rates. RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP and Abbott Fielding Ltd charge out rates
have been reviewed periodically.

Expenses and disbursements

Attached are the Liquidators' charging, expenses and disbursement policy statements, together with the
current rates. Detalls of the expenses (Including category 1 and category 2 disbursements) that the
Joint Liquidators have incurred in the period of the report are also attached at Appendix F.

Expenses paid in the period, along with cumulative figures, are shown in the attached receipts and
payments account.

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of the relevant legistation creditors have a right to request further
information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such remuneration or expenses.

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors {including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court that
the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the Liquidators are in all the
circumstances excessive.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks afler receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurning of the expenses in question.

A Guide to Liquidators’ Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration of
a Liguidator, can be accessed at http://rsm.insclvencypoint.com under ‘general information for
creditors’. A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing.

1067166 2 14 November 2018

NIF/AJR/AQS/SIW/1067166/7/WUC1500-2010



Shodld you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact my office.

Nigel Fox
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

PR i
P e e 3o

1067166 3 14 November 2019
NIF/AJR/AOS/SIW/1067166/7/WUCT1500-2010



Appendix A

Statutory and other information

Company information

Company name:

Beta Commodities Limited

Company number: 07798987
Date of incorporation: 5 October 2011
Previous company names: N/A

Trading name:

Alpha Commodities

Trading address:

26-28 Bedford Row, London, WC1R 4HE

Principal activity.

Commadities broking

Registered office:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers

Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 3TY

Previous registered office:

26-28 Bedford Row, London, WC1R 4HE

Liquidator;

Liquidation information

Nigel Fox and Nedim Ailyan

Date of appointment:

19 September 2014

Court & reference:

In the High Court of Justice No 8743 of 2013

Appointment Method:

By court

Functions:

The Joint Liquidators’ appointment specified that they would have power

to act jointly and severally.

The Joint Liquidators have exercised, and will continue 1o exercise, all of
their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of

appointment.

Correspondence address &
contact details of case
administrator:

Amy Slee
023 80646434

RSM Restructuring Adwvisory LLP, Highfield Court, Toligate, Chandiers

Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 3TY

Name, address & contact details
of Liquidator:

Primary Office Holder
Nigel Fox

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Highfield Court, Tollgate,
Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, SO53
3TY

IP Number: 8891

Joint Office Holder:

Nedim Ailyan

Abbeott Fielding Limited
142-148 Main Road, Sidcup
Kent, DA14 6NZ

IP Number: 9072




Appendix B

Dividend prospects

Estimated future

prospects

Secured creditor NIL NIL NiL
Preferential creditors NIL NIL NIL
Unsecured creditors £1,112,497 NIL NIL
Estimated net property N/A

Estimated prescribed part N/A

available for unsecured creditors

* Per Claims received

Any estimated outcome for creditors 1s lustrative and may be subject to change.



Beta Commodltles Limited Trading As: Alpha Commodities
In Liquidation
L|qu1dators Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 19/09/2018 From 19/09/2014
of Affairs To 18/09/2019 To 18/09/2019
£ £ £
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 22.00 22.00
ISA Quarterly Charges 66.00 418.00
Official Receivers Remuneration NIL 2,477.85
{88.00) (2,917.85)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(341,208.40) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Deposit on creditors petition NIL 1,165.00
NIL 1,165.00
{341,308.40) (88.00) (1,752.85)
REPRESENTED BY
Insolvency Service Account (ISA)LQD {1,752 .85)
(1,752.85)
Note:

1 The company is not VAT registered. The costs of the liquidation are shown inciusive of VAT.
2 Funds are held in an interest bearing account with the insolvency service.

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012.10

05 November 2019 09:48



Appendix D
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy

Charging policy

-

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by
partners, directors, managers and administrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate.
Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done.

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP are attached.

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

It is the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

Expenses and dishursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not
require approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate. These
are known as ‘category 1’ disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties
that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior
to be being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements.

A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost
is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP will be proposed to the relevant approving party in
accordance with the legislative requirements.

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a dishursement.

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.




PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR ABBOTT FIELDING LIMITED

Intreduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for insolvency appointments made
from that time. This sheet explains how we intend to apply the altemative fee bases allowed by the legislation when acting
as office holder in insolvency appointments. The legislation allows different fee bases to be used for different tasks within
the same appointment. The fee basis, or combination of bases, set for a particular appointment is/are subject to approval,
generally by a committee if one is appointed by the creditors, failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the Court.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site published by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at http/fwww.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an
office holder's fees may be approved for each case type are available in a senes of guides issued with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) and can be accessed at hiip./iwww.abbottfielding.co.ukiinformation-for-creditors/.
Alternatively a hard copy is available on request. Please note that we have provided further details in this policy document.

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be provided to any committee
and also to each creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn. If approval has been obtained
for remuneration on a time costs basis, i.e. by reference to time properly spent by members of staff of the practice at our
standard charge out rates, the time incurred will also be disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, or
“blended" rates of such costs. Under the legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek further
information and challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the period of the
report. Once the time to challenge the office holder's remuneration for the period reported on has efapsed, then that
remuneration cannot subseguently be chalienged.

Under some old legislation, which still applies for insoivency appointments commenced before 6 April 2010, there is no
equivalent mechanism for fees to be chaltenged.

Time cost basis

When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and experience of a member of
staff and the work that they perform. This s combined with the amount of time that they work on each case, recorded in 6
minute units with supporting narrative to expiain the work undertaken.

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out rate per hour, | Previous charge-out rate per
effective from hour, effective from
1 February 2019 1 February 2016
£ £

Partner — appointment taker 375-540 365-520

Managers 300-390 280-370

Admnistrators 200-290 190-280

Support Staff 200-240 190-220

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on an annual basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the
fir's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording system and the
nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is generally recorded under the following categories:

Administration and Planning.
Investigations.

Realisation of Assets.
Creditors.

Trading

Case specific matters.

In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 QOctober 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and
appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation
changed on 1 October 2015 and on new appointments although we will generally continue to seek fees on a time cost
basis in some circumstances we may seek time costs for the foilowing categories:

. Investigations

.abbott:fielding:




When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on our time costs so
that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further approval from those who approved our
fees. When seeking approval for our fees, we will disclose the work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we
intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that we think gach part of the work will take. We will summarise
that information in an average or *plended” rate for all of the work being camied out within the estimate. We will also say
whether we anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we think that may be
necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information aboul the insolvency appuintment to enable you to
understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional
kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value
and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say why we have exceeded, or
are likely to exceed the estimate; any additional work undertaken, or proposed to be undertaken; the hourly rates
proposed for each part of the work; and the time that the additional work is expected to take. As with the original estimate,
we will say whether we anticipate needing further approval ang, if 50, why we think it may be necessary to seek further
approval.

Percentage basis

The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the office holder has to
deal (realisations and/or distributions). Different percentages can be used for different assets or types of assets. [n
cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and
appropnate authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation
changed on 1 October 2015 and we now seek remuneration on a percentage basis more often. A report accompanying
any fee request will set out the polential assels in the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for any realisations
and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses
can be incurred without approval, but must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The percentage approved in respect of realisations will be charged against the assets realised, and where approval is
obtained on a mixture of bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged against the funds remaining in the
liquidation after the realisation percentage has been deducted.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you to
understard how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional
kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value
and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal.

if the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis then an increase in the amount of the percentage
applied can only be approved by the committee or creditors {depending upon who approved the basis of remuneration) in
cases where there has been a material and substantial change in the circumstances that were taken into account when
fixing the original levei of the percentage applied. if there has not been a material and substantial change in the
circumstances then an increase can only be approved by the Court.

Fixed fee

The legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount. Different set amounts can be used for different tasks. In cases
where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate
authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1
October 2015 and we now seek remunersation on a fixed fee basis more often. A report accompanying any fee request will
set out the set fee that we proposed to charge and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that
will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be disclosed to help put the
remuneration request into contexdt.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appeintment to enable you to
understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional
Kitid faifing on iie oiiice hpider, e aifecuveness win wnicn e ofTice noiger Mas carmed out Meir TUNCUoNSs, and e value
and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal.

i the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of the fixed fee can
only be approved by the commitiee or creditors (depending upon who approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where
there has been a material and substantial change in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the
original ievel of the fixed fee. If there has not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an
increase can only be approved by the Court.

-abbott:fielding:



Members’ voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that tock effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members’ voluntary liquidations (MVL),
Company Voluntary Arrangements (CVA) or Individual Voluntary Arrangements (IVA). In MVLs, the company’s members
set the fee basis, often as a fixed fee. In CVAs and IVAs, the fee basis is set out in the proposals and creditors approve
the fee basis when they approve the arrangement.

All bases

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT exempt,
the officeholder's remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Agent's Costs

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes:

Solicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

In new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide details of expenses to be incurred, or likely
to be incurred, when seeking fee approval. When reporting to the committee and creditors during the course of the
insolvency appointment the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided.

Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in
connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors. Disbursements are categorised as
either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are diractly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the estate or
Abbott Fielding Limited, in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to,
the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a
direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount
invoiced by the third party. Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire,
external storage, specific bond insurance and Company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to the estate by a third
party invoice andfor they may include a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate,
subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance. Examples of category 2
dishbursements are photocopying, internal room hire, intemal storage and mileage.

It 1s proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered:

Mileage 50p per mile
Photocopying 10p per sheet

:abbott:fielding:



Appendix E
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

Current rates

£
Partner 460 to 655
Directors / Assaociate Directors 360 to 575
Managers / Assistant Managers 265 to 310
Administrators 175 to 225
Support staff 135
Internal room hire £100 per hour
Subsistence £25 per night
Travel (car) 42.5p per mile
‘“Tracker searches £10 per case




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred by the Liquidators in the period from 19 September 2018 to 18
September 2019

£

incurred to date Paid to date

EXPENSES (EXCLUDING CATEGORY 2
CISBURSEMENTS)

Appointee disbursements:

None - - -

Sub Total - - -

CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP -
Appointee disbursements:

None - - -

Sub Total - - -

Total NIL NIL NIL




BETA001

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period: 19/09/18..18/09/19

Time Summary

Beta Commodities Limited

5. November 2019

Total Fees Claimed

Hours
Classification of work function Partner Manager gg;;igxg{s gsm";:ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost {£) ml‘(a‘ge hourty
Admimistration & planning 000 000 0.00 1.20 120 295.00 245.83
Investigations 000 000 0.00 040 0.40 104 00 260.00
Realisations of assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 ooo 000 000 0.00
Trading 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 0.00 o000 Qoo G 0o 000 d00 000
Case specific matters .00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Hours 0.00 000 G 00 160 160 399 00 24938
000




eTzTIE 05 PEET 3
i -

ewnz  _|0SVeeTI

L A T L

0009% _ 00DEZF

BE°661 0G5 3

4

W .

28502 000563

00'592 0D'ES 3

00'522 0D'SET ¥

00 0a1 00'79% 3

sa)ey _mﬁou SillL

abesany 1230

UL
0SPEE'Z 3
¢H
05'¥EE'Z3
oL

€6

S0

a8

e
[4¢]
90
6’0

SINOH
el L

00’0
e
00
0003
00
&0
00
o'e

L]
00
00
o0

Hels woddng
g SJURISISSY

0s°44)
00'r0L'} ¥
98
00°¥0L'L 3
8

g

00

08

¥4
4
90
/0

000
0003
o0
0003
o0
00
00
00

00
U]
60
o0

siabeurly

SI0JRASHUIWPY  JUBISISSY

000
0003
00
0003
o0
a0
00
00

oo
)]
00
A

siafieuely

00'6 1Ly

0S°'¥2Z1 3
€0

05°¥ZL 3
€0

£
00
€0

oo
oo
0’0
o0
ESTTINEN |

d)eI2085Yy
1 s107034Q

00°08¥%
00908 3
Vi
00°'906 3
b

ol

50

e

Ve
00
o0
i3]

FELICE

sajey

oBeiany
1800
Bl ejo)
BINOH [B10L
(£00Z uer WoLg) 3505 Wil (RI0L
{£00Z uer woud) sinoy (e10L
1Bl
SJONPRID PaUNDASLN
syoday pue sBuiteadly JONP3LD) B0
sloypan
eyoL
SIaNeW Xe]
SJURWARY pue sidiadey
Juauabeueyy ase) £007 uef
Buluueld pue LORERNSILIPY wou
Juads Sinoy poLiDd

6102/60/8} 0} 810Z/60/61 pouad ay) Jo4

Aosndwo)) 1ddy 1s0d L04-9914901
PalI] SaRIpow0 ) elag

Z 187e7 - Hoday aunl 6dIS



